

THE COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER JAMES SATTIEWHITE,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S039894

(Ventura County Superior Court
No. CR 31367)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN - 4 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

Appeal From the Judgment of the
Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of Ventura

The Honorable Lawrence Storch, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PETER R. HENSLEY
Calif. State Bar No. 151507
315 Meigs Road, Suite A-382
Santa Barbara, CA 93109
Telephone: (805) 403-8460

Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO APPOINT THE DIRECTOR OF THE REGIONAL CENTER FOR THE DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED TO EVALUATE APPELLANT’S COMPETENCY VIOLATED DUE PROCESS AND REQUIRES REVERSAL	2
A. The Trial Court’s Failure to Have Appellant’s Competency Properly Evaluated Violated Due Process	2
1. It was the responsibility of the trial court to initiate proper 1368 proceedings	3
2. Appellant’s competence was not assessed by an appropriate evaluator	5
B. Unconditional Reversal is Required.	7
II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PER SE REVERSIBLE ERROR IN DENYING APPELLANT’S <i>BATSON-WHEELER</i> MOTION	9
A. Because the Trial Court Erroneously Denied the <i>Batson/Wheeler</i> Motion Under the Wrong Legal Standard, Review is <i>De Novo</i>	9
B. The Trial Court Erroneously Denied the <i>Batson/Wheeler</i> Motion Based Upon a Mistake of Fact; Appellant Had Established a Prima Facie Case.	10
C. Remand to the Trial Court Is the Appropriate Remedy. ...	14
III. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY ADMITTED AUTOPSY AND CRIME SCENE PHOTOGRAPHS THAT SERVED NO PURPOSE OTHER THAN TO INFLAME THE JURY, REQUIRING REVERSAL OF BOTH THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES.	16

A.	The Issue is Preserved For Appeal	16
B.	The Photos Were Irrelevant to Any Disputed Issue.	18
C.	The Photographs Were More Prejudicial than Probative ..	19
D.	Admission of the Photos Compels Reversal.	20
IV.	THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT APPELLANT’S CONVICTION OF KIDNAPPING AND THE TRUE FINDING ON THE KIDNAPPING SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE.	22
A.	The Prosecution’s Only Evidence For A Kidnapping Was the Uncorroborated Testimony of Accomplice Bobby Rollins	22
B.	Reversal is Required	24
V.	THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS INSTRUCTION ON THE CONSENT DEFENSE TO KIDNAPPING WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR.	26
VI.	IF ANY COUNT OR SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE IS REDUCED OR VACATED, THE DEATH VERDICT MUST BE REVERSED AND THE CASE REMANDED FOR A NEW PENALTY PHASE.	27
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY VIOLATED APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON FIRST-DEGREE PREMEDITATED MURDER AND FIRST-DEGREE FELONY MURDER BECAUSE THE INDICTMENT CHARGED APPELLANT ONLY WITH SECOND- DEGREE MALICE MURDER IN VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 187.	29

VIII.	THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE LESSER-INCLUDED OFFENSE OF VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER, IN THAT DURESS COULD HAVE NEGATED MALICE AS WELL AS PREMEDITATION AND DELIBERATION.	30
IX.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT INSTRUCTED THE JURY WITH AN UNMODIFIED VERSION OF CALJIC 2.11.5, THE INSTRUCTION PERTAINING TO UNJOINED PERPETRATORS.	34
X.	CALJIC No. 2.51 IMPROPERLY ALLOWED THE JURY TO FIND GUILT BASED UPON MOTIVE ALONE	36
XI.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FAULTY EXPLANATION OF THE TRIAL PROCESS AND ERRONEOUS GUILT-PHASE INSTRUCTIONS DILUTED THE REQUIREMENT OF PROOF BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT AND VIOLATED APPELLANT’S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	37
XII.	DEFENDANT WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT BOTH THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES, AND THOSE CLAIMS WILL BE RAISED BY PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS.	38
XIII.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO ADDRESS THE TIME CONFLICTS OF THREE SEPARATE JURORS TAINTED THE PENALTY VERDICT AND REQUIRES REVERSAL	39
XIV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF VERDICT BASED UPON APPELLANT’S PROBATION REPORT AND UPON ITS MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE FACTORS IN AGGRAVATION AND MITIGATION	42
A.	The Trial Court Improperly Considered the Facts and Recommendations from the Probation Report	42

B.	The Trial Court Improperly Used Appellant’s Failure to Testify as Evidence of Lack of Remorse, then Improperly Used The Alleged Lack of Remorse as an Aggravating Factor	43
C.	The Trial Court Improperly Used Victim Impact Evidence From a Separate Crime as the Most Important Aggravating Factor	45
D.	Remand to the Trial Court Is Required Because the Cumulative Impact of the Errors Creates a Reasonable Possibility That They Affected the Modification Decision .	46
XV.	THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S NEW TRIAL MOTION BASED UPON THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE THAT THE VICTIM’S FAMILY DID NOT WANT APPELLANT TO RECEIVE THE DEATH PENALTY	48
A.	The Fact That The Victim’s Family Wished To Show Appellant Mercy Was Admissible Mitigating Evidence. . .	48
B.	Once the Prosecutors Asked For A Death Sentence on Behalf of the Victim’s Family, Due Process Required That The Contrary Views of the Victim’s Family Be Admissible as Rebuttal Evidence	50
C.	Denial of the New Trial Motion Requires Reversal	51
XVI.	THE PROSECUTION’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE THE VICTIM’S FAMILY’S VIEWS TO THE DEFENSE VIOLATED <i>BRADY V. MARYLAND</i>	54
XVII.	THE INTRODUCTION OF INFLAMMATORY VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE FROM AN UNRELATED CRIME VIOLATED THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	56
A.	Victim Impact Testimony Concerning any Crime Other Than the Capital Offense is Inadmissible	56

B.	Admission of Victim Impact Evidence Concerning the Oxnard Beach Rape Was Prejudicial Error	57
XVIII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING A REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION DEFINING THE SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE.	59
XIX.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY TO CONSIDER ONLY THOSE AGGRAVATING FACTORS THAT ALL JURORS HAD FOUND PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT REQUIRES REVERSAL OF APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE.	62
XX.	THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL OF PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE AND EVIDENCE REGARDING APPELLANT’S BACKGROUND WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR	63
XXI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT IT WAS REQUIRED TO AGREE UNANIMOUSLY ON WHETHER APPELLANT HAD COMMITTED A PREMEDITATED MURDER OR FELONY- MURDER BEFORE FINDING HIM GUILTY OF MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE.	66
XXII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT IT COULD NOT RETURN A VERDICT OF SECOND DEGREE MURDER UNLESS IT UNANIMOUSLY ACQUITTED APPELLANT OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER.	67
XXIII.	THE PROSECUTOR’S PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENT IMPROPERLY PRESENTED AN EMOTIONAL PLEA TO THE JURORS TO PROTECT PRISON GUARDS, SATISFY SOCIETY’S DEMANDS AND PROVIDE VENGEANCE FOR THE VICTIM’S FAMILY.	68
A.	The Prosecutor Improperly Argued that the Death Sentence was Needed to Protect Prison Guards and Satisfy Society’s Need for Closure and Safety.	68

B. The Prosecutors Improperly Contrasted Life in Prison with the Victim’s Family Visiting the Grave Site.	70
XXIV. CALIFORNIA'S USE OF THE DEATH PENALTY AS A REGULAR FORM OF PUNISHMENT AND AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE FALLS SHORT OF INTERNATIONAL NORMS.	73
XXV. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	74
XXVI. CUMULATIVE ERROR REQUIRES THAT THE GUILT AND PENALTY VERDICTS BE REVERSED	75
CONCLUSION	77
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304	64, 73
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	9, 14
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	30
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83	54
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 212	27
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 776	76
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320	61, 70
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	passim
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168	70
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 162	7, 8
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	49, 70, 71
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	2, 14, 69

<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162	9
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586	52
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 433	53
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 367	53
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 103	42
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 302	64
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37	47
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 484	21
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 154	60
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1	54
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 263	54
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 222	27
<i>U.S. v. Chinchilla</i> (1989) 874 F.2d 695	14

<i>U.S. v. Horsley</i> (1989) 864 F.2d 1543	14
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 667	54
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 510	61
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862	25
 <u>STATE CASES:</u>	
<i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770	38
<i>Irving v. State</i> (Miss. 1978) 361 So.2d 1360, 1363	76
<i>Le v. State</i> (Okla.Crim App. 1997) 947 P.2d 535	71
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104	18
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 767	30, 32
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932	58
<i>People v. Beardslee</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 68	30
<i>People v. Beeler</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953	40

<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762	69
<i>People v. Brasure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037	35
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	30-32
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	58
<i>People v. Caldwell</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 210	30
<i>People v. Caro</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1035	49
<i>People v. Carey</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 109	64
<i>People v. Castro</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1402	3-6, 8
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	36
<i>People v. Coad</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 1094	30
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 50	9
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	51
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 463	26, 51

<i>People v. Demetruiias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	56
<i>People v. Easley</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 858	49
<i>People v. Flannel</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 668	30, 32
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	34
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 142	47
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	54
<i>People v. Geiger</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 510	30
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	24
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	37
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	25
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 103	24
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	1
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96	56

<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	969
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1096	15
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 279	34
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978	64
<i>People v. Lancaster</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 50	50
<i>People v. LaSalle</i> (1980) 103 Cal.App.3d 139	24
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1370	5, 6, 68
<i>People v. Lawson</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 741	35
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 262	43
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 691	66
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415, 489	40
<i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264	38
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	68

<i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946	23
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705	37
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	49
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	17, 18
<i>People v. Perry</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 302	64
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	60
<i>People v. Rincon-Pineda</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 864	64
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 21	49
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 386	62
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580	39
<i>People v. Sears</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 180	64
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 196	35
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581	49

<i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1017	16, 17
<i>People v. Stanworth</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 588	23
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195	34
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 302	18
<i>People v. Uriarte</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 192	32
<i>People v. Valladoli</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 590	39
<i>People v. Vera</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 269	39
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 228	42
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	9, 14
<i>People v. Whisenhunt</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174	37
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	18

STATUTES:

Evidence Code § 210	18
Evidence Code § 352	16, 19
Penal Code § 190.3	27, 28, 69, 76

Penal Code § 190.4	47
Penal Code § 207	24
Penal Code § 1259	34, 36
Penal Code § 1368	2
Penal Code § 1369	2
Penal Code § 1370.1	4
Penal Code § 1469	34

JURY INSTRUCTIONS:

CALJIC 2.11.5	34, 35
CALJIC 2.51.....	36
CALJIC 3.11	34
CALJIC 3.18	34
CALJIC 8.75	67
CALJIC 8.84	59
CALJIC 8.84.1	64
CALJIC 8.85	27, 28
CALJIC 8.88	59

CONSTITUTIONS:

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7	passim
--------------------------------	--------

Cal. Const., art. I, § 15	passim
Cal. Const., art. I, § 16	passim
Cal. Const., art. I, § 17	passim
U.S. Const., 5 th Amend	passim
U.S. Const., 6 th Amend	passim
U.S. Const., 8 th Amend	passim
U.S. Const., 14 th Amend	passim

TEXTS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Bowers, <i>Research on the Death Penalty: Research Note</i> (1993) 27 Law & Society Rev. 157, 170	60
Perkins on Criminal Law (2d ed. 1969) pp. 69-70	32
Sacramento Bee (March 29, 1988) at pp. 1, 13	60
See Bowers et al., <i>Foreclosed Impartiality in Capital Sentencing: Jurors' Predispositions, Guilt-trial Experience, and Premature Decision Making</i> (1999) 83 Cornell L.Rev 1476	20
